

No. 12-55209

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee

DAVID KISSI,
Movant-Appellant

v.

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS INC., *et al.*,
Defendants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
D.C. No. 2:10-cv-04193-JFW-SS

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

Of counsel:

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel

HEATHER ALLEN
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C.

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

JOHN D. JACOBS
Federal Trade Commission
Los Angeles, CA

MICHAEL D. BERGMAN
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3184

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Nature of Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS APPEAL MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE KISSIS FILED THEIR MOTION WHEN THE CASE WAS CLOSED	6
II. THE KISSIS WERE NONPARTIES WHO LACKED STANDING TO FILE THEIR MOTION OR THIS APPEAL	9
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE
<i>Ahanchian v. Xenon Pictures, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	7
<i>Citbank Int’l v. Collier-Traino, Inc.</i> , 809 F.2d 1438 (9th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Topworth Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 205 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>FTC v. First Capital Consumer Membership Services, Inc.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 358 (W.D.N.Y. 2001)	10
<i>Gilmore v. People of the State of California</i> , 220 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Jeff D. v. Kempthorne</i> , 365 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Kirshner v. Uniden Corp. of America</i> , 842 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Kissi, et al. v. Bank of America/Country Wide, et al.</i> No. 8:12-cv-01322-JFM (D. Md)	12
<i>Mortensen v. County of Sacramento</i> , 368 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>N.J. Wood Finishing Co. v. Minnesota Mining and Manuf. Co.</i> , 332 F.2d 346 (3d Cir. 1964), <i>aff’d</i> 381 U.S. 311 (1965)	10

S. California Edison Co. v. Lynch,
307 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2002) 6, 7, 9

SEC v. Wencke,
783 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1986) 9

United States v. Bank of America Corp.,
1:12-cv-361-RMC (D.D.C. filed March 14, 2012) 11

United States v. Countrywide Financial Corp.,
No. CV-11-10540-PSG (C.D. Cal. filed December 21, 2011) 12

United States v. W.R. Grace,
526 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 2008) 7

United States v. Walker,
601 F.2d 1051 (9th Cir. 1979) 3

STATE CASES

Kissi, et al. v. Bank of America/Country Wide, et al.
No. CAL 12-09927 (Md. Pr. George’s Ct. Circuit Ct.) 12

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) 1, 2, 4

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1345 1

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

9th Cir. R. 30-1.7 2
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1) 1
Fed. R. App. P. 10(a) 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) 7, 8

STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS

Md. Code Regs. Rule 2-311(f) (2012) 8

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV 8

MISCELLANEOUS

“25 Billion Mortgage Servicing Agreement Filed in Federal Court,” Department of Justice (March 12, 2012), <http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2012/March/12-asg-306.html>) 11
“FTC Returns Nearly \$108 Million to 450,000 Homeowners Overcharged by Countrywide for Loan Servicing Fees,” Federal Trade Commission (July 20, 2011), <http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2011/07/countrywide.shtm>) 5
